31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

31 December
2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 24,750 24,750
Reserves (17,350) (1,991) 18,875 5,273 4,807
Amounts recognised in other

comprehensive income and
accumulated in equity relating to
assets classified as held for sale 5,081 (108) – (4,973) –

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 12,481 29,557

Non-controlling interests (887) (887)

Total equity 11,594 28,670

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2024

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 138,695 138,695
Cost of sales (97,549) (97,549)

Gross profit 41,146 41,146
Other income and other gain (loss), net (11,948) 9,489 (2,459)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 6,694 6,694
Gain on disposal of

property, plant and equipment – 4,981 4,981
Selling and distribution expenses (3,672) (3,672)
Administrative expenses (37,059) 2,545 (785) 291 (35,008)
Finance costs (7,540) 166 (7,374)

Profit (loss) before tax (19,073) 4,308
Income tax expense (160) (160)

Profit (loss) for the year (19,233) 4,148

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (19,229) 4,152
Non-controlling interests (4) (4)

(19,233) 4,148

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations 524 (250) 274
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:
Gain on revaluation of property 4,973 (4,973) –

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax 5,497 274

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the year (13,736) 4,422

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (13,732) 4,426
Non-controlling interests (4) (4)

(13,736) 4,422

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
31 December 2024

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Operating activities
Profit (loss) before tax (19,073) 12,200 5,909 5,272 4,308
Adjustments for:

Interest income (1,539) 1 (1,538)
Exchange losses, net 39 39
Finance costs 7,540 (166) 7,374
Net loss arising from change in fair

value of investment properties 2,187 2,187
Net loss arising from change in fair

value of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss
(“FVTPL”) 928 928

Net realised loss on disposals of
financial assets at FVTPL 507 507

Write-down of inventories 1,135 1,135
Write-off of trade receivables 214 214
Allowance for expected credit loss

(“ECL”) on trade receivables 832 832
Allowance for ECL on other

receivables, deposits and
prepayments 57 57

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 387 387
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 4,577 (2,002) (291) 2,284
Forfeiture of customer’s deposits (107) (107)
Impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment 8,657 (8,657) –
Impairment loss on disposal group

classified as held for sale 833 833
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (6,694) (6,694)
Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment – (4,981) (4,981)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 7,174 7,765

Decrease in inventories 29 29
Increase in trade receivables (17,606) (17,606)
(Increase) decrease in other

receivables, deposits and
prepayments (4,765) (6,431) 21,392 10,196

Decrease in trade and bills payables (911) (911)
Decrease in contract liabilities (430) (430)
Decrease in other payables and accrued

expenses (967) (13) (980)

Cash used in operations (17,476) (1,937)
Income tax paid (322) (322)

Net cash used in operating activities (17,798) (2,259)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (1,141) (1,141)
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL (465) (465)
Proceeds from disposal of financial

assets at FVTPL 2,045 2,045
Increase in deposits for life insurances (298) (298)
Withdrawal of fixed bank deposits 42,204 42,204
Proceed from disposal of a subsidiary – 30,233 30,233
Proceed from disposal of property,

plant and equipment – 16,400 16,400
Interest received 1,539 (1) 1,538

Net cash from investing activities 43,884 90,516

Financing activities
Repayment of lease liabilities (547) (547)
Borrowings interest paid (7,186) 166 (7,020)
Overdraft interest paid (246) (246)
Proceeds from borrowings 144,248 144,248
Repayments of borrowings (204,285) 5,168 (12,149) (211,266)
Net proceeds from issue of shares 7,532 7,532
Advance from a related company 21,392 (21,392) –

Net cash used in financing activities (39,092) (67,299)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (13,006) 20,958

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 25,802 25,802

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 1,156 (572) 584

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year 13,952 47,344

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and bank balances 10,393 – 29,448 4,251 44,092
Fixed bank deposits matured within

3 months 6,125 6,125
Cash and bank balances classified as

held for sale 307 (307) –
Bank overdrafts (2,873) (2,873)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in
the consolidated statement of cash
flows 13,952 47,344

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

4. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 31 December 2024, and the consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash
flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 as set out in the